

COVER SHEET

A	1	9	9	9	9	0	4	8	6	4
---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---

SEC Registration Number

B	L	O	O	M	B	E	R	R	Y		R	E	S	O	R	T	S		C	O	R	P	O	R	A	T	I	O	N		A	N
D		S	U	B	S	I	D	I	A	R	I	E	S		(F	O	r	m	e	r	l	y		A	c	t	i	v	e		A
I	l	i	a	n	c	e	,		I	n	c	o	r	p	o	r	a	t	e	d)		(A		S	u	b	s	i	d	i
a	r	y		o	f		P	r	i	m	e		M	e	t	r	o	l	i	n	e		H	o	l	d	i	n	g	s	,	
I	n	c	.)																												

(Company's Full Name)

U	n	i	t		6	0	1	,		6	/	F		E	c	o	p	l	a	z	a		B	u	i	l	d	i	n	g		C
h	i	n	o		R	o	c	e	s		A	v	e	n	u	e		E	x	t	e	n	s	i	o	n	,		M	a	k	a
t	i																															

(Business Address: No. Street City/Town/Province)

Leo D. Venezuela
Director of Investor Relations

(Contact Person)

241-4101 loc 2391

(Company Telephone Number)

1	2	3	1
---	---	---	---

Month Day
(Fiscal Year)

S	E	C	17	Q
---	---	---	----	---

(Form Type)

Any Day in June

Month Day
(Annual Meeting)

N/A

(Secondary License Type, If Applicable)

--

Dept. Requiring this Doc.

N/A

Amended Articles Number/Section

47

Total No. of Stockholders

PHP13.3B

Domestic

N/A

Foreign

To be accomplished by SEC Personnel concerned

--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--

File Number

LCU

--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--

Document ID

Cashier

STAMPS

Remarks: Please use BLACK ink for scanning purposes.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SEC FORM 17-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 17 OF THE SECURITIES
REGULATION CODE AND SRC RULE 17(2)(b) THEREUNDER

1. For the quarter ended **31 March 2013**
2. SEC Identification Number **A1999-04864** 3. BIR Tax Identification No. **204-636-102-00**
4. Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter **BLOOMBERRY RESORTS CORPORATION**
5. **Philippines**
Province, Country or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization
6. (SEC Use Only)
Industry Classification Code:
7. **Unit 601 6th Floor Ecoplaza Bldg. Chino Roces Avenue Ext. Makati City** **2222**
Address of principal office Postal Code
8. **(02) 501-3898**
Issuer's telephone number, including area code
9. **Active Alliance Incorporated, Bldg. 1428 POL Pier Compound Argonaut Highway, Subic Bay Freeport Zone**
Former name, former address, and former fiscal year, if changed since last report.
10. Securities registered pursuant to Sections 8 and 12 of the SRC, or Sec. 4 and 8 of the RSA

Title of Each Class	Number of Shares of Common Stock Outstanding
Common Stock, P1.00 par value	10,589,800,556 Shares

11. Are any or all of these securities listed on a Stock Exchange.

Yes [x] No []

If yes, state the name of such stock exchange and the classes of securities listed therein:

Philippine Stock Exchange

Common Stock

12. Check whether the issuer:

(a) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 17 of the SRC and [SRC Rule 17.1](#) thereunder or Section 11 of the RSA and RSA Rule 11(a)-1 thereunder, and Sections 26 and 141 of The Corporation Code of the Philippines during the preceding twelve (12) months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports);

Yes [x] No []

(b) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past ninety (90) days.

Yes [x] No []

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION	4
Item 1. Financial Statements	5
Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2013 and Audited Consolidated Balance Sheet as at December 31, 2012	6
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2013 and 2012	7
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2013 and 2012	8
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2013 and 2012	9
Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements	10
Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	39
PART II - OTHER INFORMATION	47
SIGNATURES	48

PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

The unaudited consolidated financial statements as of March 31, 2013 and for the three months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 and the audited consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2012 and the related notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements of Bloomberry Resorts Corporation and Subsidiaries (collectively referred to as “the Group”) are filed as part of this Form 17-Q on pages 5 to 38.

There are no other material events subsequent to the end of this interim period that had not been reflected in the unaudited consolidated financial statements filed as part of this report.

Bloomberry Resorts Corporation and Subsidiaries
(Formerly Active Alliance, Incorporated)
(A Subsidiary of Prime Metroline Holdings, Inc.)

Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2013 (Unaudited) and December 31, 2012
and For The Three Months Ended March 31, 2013 and 2012
(Unaudited)

BLOOMBERRY RESORTS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

(Formerly Active Alliance, Incorporated)

(A Subsidiary of Prime Metroline Holdings, Inc.)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**MARCH 31, 2013 AND DECEMBER 31, 2012**

	March 31, 2013 <i>(Unaudited)</i>	December 31, 2012 <i>(Audited, Note 2)</i>
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	P8,278,962,474	P7,836,932,348
Current portion of restricted cash	239,537,999	42,832,595
Receivables	156,554,330	39,150,605
Prepayments and other current assets	327,444,731	137,041,344
Total Current Assets	9,002,499,534	8,055,956,892
Noncurrent Assets		
Restricted cash - net of current portion	2,178,801,286	2,182,037,610
Advances to contractors	189,851,621	3,439,011,003
Project development costs	730,685,554	14,715,961,920
Property and equipment	23,758,742,653	175,165,970
Deferred tax assets - net	277,399,441	86,192,911
Other noncurrent assets	685,687,174	141,721,877
Total Noncurrent Assets	27,821,167,729	20,740,091,291
	P36,823,667,263	P28,796,048,183
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Current Liabilities		
Payables and other current liabilities	P7,328,110,037	P3,259,781,507
Noncurrent Liabilities		
Long-term debt	13,143,394,702	8,176,106,582
Accrued rent - net of current portion	56,887,074	11,758,247
Retirement liability	14,707,250	11,765,800
Total Noncurrent Liabilities	13,214,989,026	8,199,630,629
Total Liabilities	20,543,099,063	11,459,412,136
Equity		
Capital stock	10,589,800,556	10,589,800,556
Additional paid-in capital	7,948,329,736	7,948,329,736
Equity reserves	(27,138,558)	(27,138,558)
Deficit	(2,230,423,534)	(1,174,355,687)
Total Equity	16,280,568,200	17,336,636,047
	P36,823,667,263	P28,796,048,183

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

BLOOMBERRY RESORTS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

(Formerly Active Alliance, Incorporated)

(A Subsidiary of Prime Metroline Holdings, Inc.)

**UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME****FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2013 AND 2012**

	2013 (Note 2)	2012 (Note 2)
REVENUES		
Gaming	P495,621,126	P-
Hotel, food and beverage	57,091,929	-
Interest income	23,031,913	17,245,209
Retail and others	2,541,039	-
	578,286,007	17,245,209
EXPENSES		
Operating expenses	(1,722,031,963)	(113,494,749)
Cost of sales	(32,227,269)	-
Interest expense	(42,856,789)	-
Foreign exchange losses - net	(28,444,362)	(38,163,640)
	(1,825,560,383)	(151,658,389)
LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX	(1,247,274,376)	(134,413,180)
BENEFIT FROM INCOME TAX	191,206,530	501,441
NET LOSS	(1,056,067,846)	(133,911,739)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	-	-
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)	(P1,056,067,846)	(P133,911,739)
Basic/Diluted Earnings Per Share	(P0.064)	(P0.013)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

BLOOMBERRY RESORTS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

(Formerly Active Alliance, Incorporated)

(A Subsidiary of Prime Metroline Holdings, Inc.)

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2013 AND 2012

	Issued ¹	Subscribed	Subscriptions Receivable	Sub-total Capital Stock	Additional Paid-in Capital	Equity Reserves	Deficit	Total
Balances at January 1, 2013	₱10,589,800,556	₱—	₱—	₱10,589,800,556	₱7,948,329,736	(₱27,138,558)	(₱1,174,355,687)	₱17,336,636,047
Net loss	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,056,067,846)	(1,056,067,846)
Other comprehensive income	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total comprehensive loss	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,056,067,846)	(1,056,067,846)
Subscription of capital stock	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Payment of subscription	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Movement of equity reserves	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Balances at March 31, 2013	₱10,589,800,556	₱—	₱—	₱10,589,800,556	₱7,948,329,736	(₱27,138,558)	(₱2,230,423,534)	₱16,280,568,200
Balances at January 1, 2012	₱80,000,000	₱—	₱—	₱80,000,000	₱—	5,755,949,217	(486,416,970)	₱5,349,532,247
Net loss	—	—	—	—	—	—	(133,911,739)	(133,911,739)
Other comprehensive income	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total comprehensive loss	—	—	—	—	—	—	(133,911,739)	(133,911,739)
Subscription of capital stock	—	9,211,840,556	(9,211,840,556)	—	—	—	—	—
Payment of subscription	8,290,656,500	(8,290,656,500)	8,520,952,514	8,520,952,514	—	—	—	8,520,952,514
Movement of equity reserves	—	—	—	—	—	(5,853,024,081)	—	(5,853,024,081)
Balances at March 31, 2012	₱8,370,656,500	₱921,184,056	(₱690,888,042)	₱8,600,952,514	₱—	(₱97,074,864)	(₱620,328,709)	₱7,883,548,941

¹Issued and fully paid shares.

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

BLOOMBERRY RESORTS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Formerly Active Alliance, Incorporated)
(A Subsidiary of Prime Metroline Holdings, Inc.)

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2013 AND 2012

	2013 (Note 2)	2012 (Note 2)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss before income tax	(P1,247,274,376)	(P134,413,180)
Adjustments for:		
Unrealized foreign exchange losses - net	10,795,794	38,143,088
Interest income	(23,031,913)	(17,245,209)
Retirement expense	2,941,450	—
Interest expense	22,519,091	—
Depreciation and amortization	113,502,352	2,098,350
Loss before working capital changes	(1,120,547,602)	(111,416,951)
Decrease (increase) in:		
Receivables	(116,725,828)	(2,421,300)
Prepayments and other current assets	(190,403,386)	(19,139,191)
Increase (decrease)		
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	4,092,386,713	1,471,352
Net cash generated from (used in) operations	2,664,709,897	(131,506,090)
Interest received	22,354,016	18,565,019
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	2,687,063,913	(112,941,071)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Additions to project development costs	(8,335,419,089)	(892,349,654)
Additions to property and equipment	(1,376,383,580)	(14,794,668)
Payment for acquisition of Sureste	—	(5,865,496,700)
Decrease (increase) in:		
Other noncurrent assets	(543,965,297)	(11,985,522)
Restricted cash - net of current portion	3,236,324	(16,879,662)
Advance to contractors	3,249,159,382	(411,529,194)
Cash acquired arising from reverse acquisition	—	81,551,355
Net cash used in investing activities	(7,003,372,260)	(7,131,484,045)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Net proceeds from availment of loans	4,967,288,120	1,490,229,878
Payment of interest	(1,448,449)	—
Proceeds from subscription of capital stock	—	8,520,952,514
Decrease in due from a shareholder	—	319,716,760
Stock issue cost on issuance of legal subsidiaries' capital stock	—	(24,044,180)
Net cash provided by financing activities	4,965,839,671	10,306,854,972
EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES ON CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(10,795,794)	(1,293,826)
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	638,735,530	3,061,136,030
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD		
Cash and cash equivalents	7,836,932,348	573,299,664
Current portion of restricted cash	42,832,595	599,073,079
	7,879,764,943	1,172,372,743
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD		
Cash and cash equivalents	8,278,962,474	4,035,832,595
Current portion of restricted cash	239,537,999	197,676,178
	P8,518,500,473	P4,233,508,773

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

BLOOMBERRY RESORTS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

(Formerly Active Alliance, Incorporated)

(A Subsidiary of Prime Metroline Holdings, Inc.)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Organization and Business

a. Corporate Information

Bloomberry Resorts Corporation (formerly Active Alliance, Incorporated), referred to as “Bloomberry” or “Parent Company”, was incorporated in the Philippines and registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) on May 3, 1999. Bloomberry was mainly engaged in the manufacture and distribution of consumer communication and electronic equipment until 2003 and operated within the Subic Bay Freeport Zone (SBFZ) and was governed by the Subic Bay Metropolitan Authority (SBMA) rules and regulations under Republic Act (R.A) No. 7227, otherwise known as the “Bases Conversion and Development Act of 1992”. Effective December 14, 2009, the lease agreement between Bloomberry and SBMA was mutually rescinded.

Bloomberry’s shares of stock are publicly traded in the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE). The Parent Company’s registered office address is at Unit 601, 6th Floor Ecoplaza Bldg., Chino Roces Avenue Extension, Makati City.

b. Change in Ownership of Bloomberry

As of December 31, 2011, Bloomberry was a majority - owned subsidiary of Wespac Holdings Incorporated, a corporation organized and existing under Philippine laws.

On January 26, 2012, Prime Metroline Holdings, Inc. (PMHI, formerly Prime Metroline Transit Corporation) acquired 60,000,000 shares of Bloomberry, constituting 75% of its outstanding capital stock, from Wespac Holdings Incorporated and other shareholders through a cross sale transaction in the PSE.

On February 27, 2012, the SEC approved the increase in Bloomberry’s authorized capital stock to ₱15.0 billion divided into 15.0 billion shares with par value of ₱1 per share and the following amendments in its articles of incorporation, among others: change in the corporate name to Bloomberry Resorts Corporation and change in the primary purpose to that of a holding company.

As of March 31, 2013, PMHI (the ultimate parent company) owns 60.51% of Bloomberry.

c. Subsidiaries of Bloomberry

On February 6, 2012, PMHI sold 100% of its ownership interest in Sureste Properties, Inc. (Sureste) to Bloomberry for ₱5.9 billion. As of December 31, 2012, Bloomberry’s subsidiaries include Sureste and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Bloomberry Resorts and Hotels Inc. (BRHI) (collectively referred to as “the Group”) (see Note 2).

Sureste was incorporated in the Philippines and was registered with the SEC on April 16, 1993. Its wholly-owned subsidiary, BRHI, was incorporated in the Philippines and registered with the SEC on February 27, 2008. The primary purpose of Sureste and BRHI is to develop and operate tourist facilities, including hotel casino entertainment complexes with hotel, retail and amusement areas and themed development components.

d. Status of Operations

The Philippine Amusement and Gaming Corporation (PAGCOR) has granted BRHI the Provisional License on April 8, 2009 to develop an integrated casino, hotel and entertainment complex within Entertainment City. BRHI is one of four licensees for Entertainment City. Prior to the development of integrated resorts in the Philippines, only PAGCOR-operated casinos and six private casinos in special economic zones were allowed to operate in the country. BRHI's Provisional License will be replaced with a regular casino gaming license upon full completion of the Project, referred to as "Solaire Manila", and upon PAGCOR's approval of a final report. The Provisional License, as well as any regular license to be issued to replace it, is concurrent with PAGCOR's congressional franchise. PAGCOR's franchise will expire on July 11, 2033 and may be renewed by law.

The Group is the owner of "Solaire Manila", the first premium/luxury hotel and gaming resort in the Philippines. The 8.3-hectare gaming and integrated resort complex along Aseana Boulevard in Parañaque City is the first casino to operate within Entertainment City. BRHI, as the license holder, is the operator of the casino while Sureste is the operator of the hotel and other non-gaming business.

Solaire Manila started commercial operations on March 16, 2013 with the opening of Phase 1 main gaming area and initial non-gaming amenities, such as the hotel, food and beverage outlets.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Disclosures

Basis of Preparation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis. The consolidated financial statements are presented in Philippine Peso, the functional and presentation currency of the Parent Company and its subsidiaries, and all values are rounded to the nearest peso, except when otherwise indicated.

Basis of Consolidation

On February 6, 2012, Bloomberry completed the acquisition of Sureste from PMHI through a cash transaction (see Note 1c). Sureste, a subsidiary of PMHI, was deemed to be the accounting acquirer for accounting purposes under the principles of Philippine Financial Reporting Standards (PFRS) 3, *Business Combinations*. The acquisition was accounted for similar to a reverse acquisition following the guidance provided by the standard. In a reverse acquisition, the legal parent is identified as the acquiree for accounting purposes because based on the substance of the transaction, the legal

subsidiary is adjudged to be the entity that gained control over the legal parent. Accordingly, the consolidated financial statements of Bloomberry have been prepared as a continuation of the consolidated financial statements of Sureste. Sureste has accounted for the accounting acquisition of Bloomberry on January 26, 2012 which was the date when PMHI acquired Bloomberry (see Note 1b). The December 31, 2011 and 2010 financial information presented in the consolidated financial statements are that of Sureste and its subsidiary, BRHI, not that originally presented in the previous financial statements of the legal parent (accounting acquiree), i.e. Bloomberry, and also is retroactively adjusted to reflect the legal capital (i.e., the number and type of capital stock issued) of Bloomberry. The adjustment, which is the difference between the paid-up capital of Sureste and Bloomberry, is recognized as part of "Equity reserve".

Because these consolidated financial statements represent a continuation of the consolidated financial statements of Sureste, except for its capital structure, the consolidation reflects:

- a) the consolidated assets and liabilities of Sureste (legal subsidiary/accounting acquirer) recognized and measured at their pre-combination carrying amounts, not at their acquisition-date fair values, and the assets and liabilities of Bloomberry (legal parent/accounting acquiree) recognized and measured at their acquisition-date fair values (Cash and cash equivalents - ₱81,551,355; Receivables - ₱2,700; Other current assets - 19,800; Deferred tax asset - ₱1,176,452 and Accrued expenses - ₱341,382);
- b) the retained earnings and other equity balances of Sureste before combination (i.e., not those of Bloomberry);
- c) the total equity is that of Sureste but the legal capital (common shares) would be that of Bloomberry;
- d) any difference between (1) the net assets of Sureste and its subsidiary, BRHI, and (2) the sum of legal capital of Bloomberry and the combined retained earnings of Sureste and its subsidiary, BRHI, shall be accounted for as "Equity reserve"; and
- e) the consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the comparative period reflects that of Sureste while the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the current year reflects that of Sureste for the full period together with the post-combination results of Bloomberry.

Reverse acquisition applies only to the consolidated financial statements. The parent company financial statements as of and for the periods ended March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012 will continue to represent Bloomberry as a stand-alone entity.

The financial statements of subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the Parent Company, using uniform accounting policies for like transactions and other events in similar circumstances. Intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated in full.

Statement of Compliance

The Group's consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with Philippine Financial Reporting Standards (PFRS). PFRS include statements named PFRS and Philippine Accounting Standards (PAS), and Philippine Interpretations based on equivalent interpretations of International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) issued by the Philippine Financial Reporting Standards Council (FRSC).

Changes in Accounting Policies and Disclosures

The Group's accounting policies are consistent with those of the previous financial year, except for adoption of the following amendments to existing PFRS as at January 1, 2012.

- *PFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures - Transfers of Financial Assets* (Amendments). The amendments require additional disclosures about financial assets that have been transferred but not derecognized to enhance the understanding of the relationship between those assets that have not been derecognized and their associated liabilities. In addition, the amendments require disclosures about continuing involvement in derecognized assets to enable users of financial statements to evaluate the nature of, and risks associated with, the entity's continuing involvement in those derecognized assets. The amendments affect disclosures only and have no impact on the Group's financial position or performance.
- *PAS 12, Income Taxes - Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets* (Amendments). This amendment to PAS 12 clarifies the determination of deferred tax on investment property measured at fair value. The amendment introduces a rebuttable presumption that the carrying amount of investment property measured using the fair value model in PAS 40, *Investment Property*, will be recovered through sale and, accordingly, requires that any related deferred tax should be measured on a 'sale' basis. The presumption is rebutted if the investment property is depreciable and it is held within a business model whose objective is to consume substantially all of the economic benefits in the investment property over time ('use' basis), rather than through sale. Furthermore, the amendment introduces the requirement that deferred tax on non-depreciable assets measured using the revaluation model in PAS 16, *Property, Plant and Equipment*, always be measured on a sale basis of the asset. The amendment has no impact on the Group's financial position or performance.

Standards Issued But Not Yet Effective

The Group will adopt the following revised standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards when these become effective. Except as otherwise indicated, the Group does not expect the adoption of these revised standards, interpretations and amendments to PFRS to have a significant impact on the consolidated financial statements.

Effective in 2013

- *Amendment to PAS 1, Financial Statement Presentation - Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income*. The amendments to PAS 1 change the grouping of items presented in other comprehensive income (OCI).

Items that could be reclassified (or "recycled") to profit or loss at a future point in time (for example, upon derecognition or settlement) would be presented separately from items that will never be reclassified. The amendment affects presentation only and has therefore no impact on the Group's financial position or performance. The amendment becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2012.

- Amendments to PAS 19, *Employee Benefits*. Amendments to PAS 19 range from fundamental changes such as removing the corridor mechanism and the concept of expected returns on plan assets to simple clarifications and re-wording. The amendment to PAS 19 has no impact to the Group, since this is the first year that they will recognize the retirement expense and the related liability. The Group's retirement expense and the related liability arising from the computation based on the old PAS 19 and the amended standard is the same. The amendment becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013.
- PAS 27, *Separate Financial Statements* (as revised in 2011). As a consequence of the issuance of the new PFRS 10, *Consolidated Financial Statement* and PFRS 12, *Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities*, what remains of PAS 27 is limited to accounting for subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities, and associates in separate financial statements. The Group will consider the changes in its separate financial statements. The amendment becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013.
- PAS 28, *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures* (as revised in 2011). As a consequence of the new PFRS 11, *Joint Arrangements* and PFRS 12, PAS 28 has been renamed PAS 28, *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures*, and describes the application of the equity method to investments in joint ventures in addition to associates. The amendment becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013.
- Amendments to PFRS 7, *Financial instruments: Disclosures - Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities*. These amendments require an entity to disclose information about rights of set-off and related arrangements (such as collateral agreements). The new disclosures are required for all recognized financial instruments that are set off in accordance with PAS 32. These disclosures also apply to recognized financial instruments that are subject to an enforceable master netting arrangement or 'similar agreement', irrespective of whether they are set-off in accordance with PAS 32. The amendments require entities to disclose, in a tabular format unless another format is more appropriate, the following minimum quantitative information. This is presented separately for financial assets and financial liabilities recognized at the end of the reporting period:
 - a. The gross amounts of those recognized financial assets and recognized financial liabilities;
 - b. The amounts that are set off in accordance with the criteria in PAS 32 when determining the net amounts presented in the statement of financial position;

- c. The net amounts presented in the statement of financial position;
- d. The amounts subject to an enforceable master netting arrangement or similar agreement that are not otherwise included in (b) above, including:
 - i. Amounts related to recognized financial instruments that do not meet some or all of the offsetting criteria in PAS 32; and
 - ii. Amounts related to financial collateral (including cash collateral); and
- e. The net amount after deducting the amounts in (d) from the amounts in (c) above.

The amendments to PFRS 7 are to be retrospectively applied for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. The amendment affects disclosures only and has no impact on the Group's financial position or performance.

- PFRS 10, *Consolidated Financial Statements*. PFRS 10 replaces the portion of PAS 27, *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements* that addresses the accounting for consolidated financial statements. It also includes the issues raised in SIC-12, *Consolidation - Special Purpose Entities*. PFRS 10 establishes a single control model that applies to all entities including special purpose entities. The changes introduced by PFRS 10 will require management to exercise significant judgment to determine which entities are controlled, and therefore, are required to be consolidated by a parent, compared with the requirements that were in PAS 27. This standard becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013.
- PFRS 11, *Joint Arrangements*. PFRS 11 replaces PAS 31, *Interests in Joint Ventures* and SIC-13, *Jointly-controlled Entities - Non-monetary Contributions by Venturers*. PFRS 11 removes the option to account for jointly controlled entities (JCEs) using proportionate consolidation. Instead, JCEs that meet the definition of a joint venture must be accounted for using the equity method. This standard becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013.
- PFRS 12, *Disclosure of Interests with Other Entities*. PFRS 12 includes all of the disclosures that were previously in PAS 27 related to consolidated financial statements, as well as all of the disclosures that were previously included in PAS 31 and PAS 28. These disclosures relate to an entity's interests in subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and structured entities. A number of new disclosures are also required. This standard becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013.
- PFRS 13, *Fair Value Measurement*. PFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance under PFRS for all fair value measurements. PFRS 13 does not change when an entity is required to use fair value, but rather provides guidance on how to measure fair value under PFRS when fair value is required or permitted. The Group is currently assessing the impact that this

standard will have on the financial position and performance. This standard becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013.

- Philippine Interpretation IFRIC 20, *Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine*. This interpretation applies to waste removal costs that are incurred in surface mining activity during the production phase of the mine (“production stripping costs”) and provides guidance on the recognition of production stripping costs as an asset and measurement of the stripping activity asset. This interpretation becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013.
- Improvements to PFRSs (effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with retrospective application)

- PFRS 1, *First-time Adoption of PFRS - Borrowing Costs*

The amendment clarifies that, upon adoption of PFRS, an entity that capitalized borrowing costs in accordance with its previous generally accepted accounting principles, may carry forward, without any adjustment, the amount previously capitalized in its opening statement of financial position at the date of transition. Subsequent to the adoption of PFRS, borrowing costs are recognized in accordance with PAS 23, *Borrowing Costs*. The amendment does not apply to the Group as it is not a first-time adopter of PFRS.

- PAS 1, *Presentation of Financial Statements - Clarification of the Requirements for Comparative Information*

The amendments clarify the requirements for comparative information that are disclosed voluntarily and those that are mandatory due to retrospective application of an accounting policy, or retrospective restatement or reclassification of items in the financial statements. An entity must include comparative information in the related notes to the financial statements when it voluntarily provides comparative information beyond the minimum required comparative period. The additional comparative period does not need to contain a complete set of financial statements. On the other hand, supporting notes for the third balance sheet (mandatory when there is a retrospective application of an accounting policy, or retrospective restatement or reclassification of items in the financial statements) are not required. The amendments affect disclosures only and have no impact on the Group’s financial position or performance.

- PAS 16, *Property, Plant and Equipment - Classification of Servicing Equipment*

The amendment clarifies that spare parts, stand-by equipment and servicing equipment should be recognized as property, plant and equipment when they meet the definition of property, plant and equipment and should be recognized as inventory if otherwise. The amendment will not have any significant impact on the Group’s financial position or performance.

- PAS 32, *Financial Instruments: Presentation - Tax Effect of Distribution to Holders of Equity Instruments*

The amendment clarifies that income taxes relating to distributions to equity holders and to transaction costs of an equity transaction are accounted for in accordance with PAS 12, *Income Taxes*. The Group expects that this amendment will not have any impact on its financial position or performance.

- PAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting - Interim Financial Reporting and Segment Information for Total Assets and Liabilities*

The amendment clarifies that the total assets and liabilities for a particular reportable segment need to be disclosed only when the amounts are regularly provided to the chief operating decision maker and there has been a material change from the amount disclosed in the entity's previous annual financial statements for that reportable segment. The amendment affects disclosures only and has no impact on the Group's financial position or performance.

Significant Accounting Policies

Financial Instruments

Date of recognition

Financial instruments within the scope of PAS 39 are recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace are recognized using trade date accounting.

Initial recognition of financial instruments

All financial instruments are initially recognized at fair value. The initial measurement of financial instruments includes transaction costs, except for financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL). The Group classifies its financial assets in the following categories: financial assets at FVPL, held-to-maturity (HTM) investments, available-for-sale (AFS) financial assets, and loans and receivables. Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities at FVPL or other financial liabilities. The classification depends on the purpose for which the investments were acquired or liabilities incurred and whether they are quoted in an active market. Management determines the classification of its instruments at initial recognition and, where allowed and appropriate, re-evaluates such designation at every financial reporting date.

Determination of fair value

The fair value for financial instruments traded in active markets at financial reporting date is based on their quoted market price or dealer price quotations (bid price for long positions and ask price for short positions), without any deduction for transaction costs. When current bid and ask prices are not available, the price of the most recent transaction provides evidence of the current fair value as long as there has not been a

significant change in economic circumstances since the time of the transaction. For all other financial instruments not traded in an active market, the fair value is determined by using appropriate valuation techniques.

“Day 1” difference

Where the transaction price in a non-active market is different from the fair value of other observable current market transactions in the same instrument or based on a valuation technique whose variables include only data from observable market, the Group recognizes the

difference between the transaction price and fair value (a “Day 1” difference) in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, unless it qualifies for recognition as some other type of asset or liability. In cases where data which is not observable are used, the difference between the transaction price and model value is only recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income when the inputs become observable or when the instrument is derecognized. For each transaction, the Group determines the appropriate method of recognizing the “Day 1” difference amount.

Financial assets and liabilities at FVPL

Financial assets and liabilities at FVPL include financial assets and liabilities held for trading purposes and financial assets and liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at FVPL.

Financial assets and liabilities are classified as held for trading if these are acquired for the purposes of selling and repurchasing in the near term.

Derivatives, including any separated embedded derivatives, are also classified under financial assets or liabilities at FVPL, unless these are designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge.

Financial assets or liabilities may be designated by management on initial recognition as at FVPL when any of the following criteria are met:

- the designation eliminates or significantly reduces the inconsistent treatment that would otherwise arise from measuring the assets or liabilities or recognizing gains or losses on them on a different basis;
- the assets and liabilities are part of a group of financial assets, liabilities or both which are managed and their performance evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy; or
- the financial instrument contains an embedded derivative, unless the embedded derivative does not significantly modify the cash flows or it is clear, with little or no analysis, that it would not be separately recorded.

Financial assets and liabilities at FVPL are recorded in the consolidated statement of financial position at fair value. Subsequent changes in fair value are recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. Interest earned or incurred is recorded as interest income or expense, respectively, while dividend income is recorded as other income when the right to receive payment has been established.

Derivatives embedded in host contracts are accounted for as separate derivatives when their risks and characteristics are not closely related to those of the host contracts and the host contracts are not carried at fair value. These embedded derivatives are measured at fair value with gains or losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. Reassessment only occurs if there is a change in the terms of the contract that significantly modifies the cash flows that would otherwise be required.

The Group's derivative asset arising from the loan prepayment option is classified as financial assets at FVPL as of March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012. The Group has no financial liability at FVPL as of March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012..

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that are not quoted in an active market. They are not entered into with the intention of immediate or short-term resale and are not classified or designated as AFS financial assets or financial assets at FVPL. Loans and receivables are classified as current assets if maturity is within 12 months from financial reporting date. Otherwise, these are classified as noncurrent assets.

After initial recognition, loans and receivables are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method, less allowance for impairment. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees that are an integral part of the EIR. Interest earned or incurred is recognized as "Interest income" in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. Gains and losses are recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income when the loans and receivables are derecognized and impaired, as well as through the amortization process.

The Group's cash and cash equivalents, receivables, due from a shareholder, restricted cash and security deposit are classified as loans and receivables (see Note 20).

HTM investments

HTM investments are quoted non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities for which the Group's management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. Where the Group sells other than an insignificant amount of HTM investments, the entire category would be tainted and reclassified as AFS financial assets. After initial recognition, these investments are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the EIR method, less any impairment in value. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees that are integral parts of the EIR. Interest earned or incurred is recognized in "Interest income" in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. Gains and losses are recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income when the HTM investments are derecognized and impaired, as well as through the amortization process. The effects of restatement on foreign currency-denominated HTM investments are also recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

The Group has no HTM investments as of March 31, 2013 and December 31,.

AFS financial assets

AFS financial assets are those non-derivative financial assets which are designated as such or do not qualify to be classified in any of the three preceding categories. These are purchased and held indefinitely, and may be sold in response to liquidity requirements or changes in market conditions. AFS financial assets are classified as current assets if management intends to sell these financial assets within 12 months from financial reporting date. Otherwise, these are classified as noncurrent assets.

After initial recognition, AFS financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses being recognized as other comprehensive income account until the investment is derecognized or until the investment is determined to be impaired, at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously reported in other comprehensive income reserve account is recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. The Group uses the specific identification method in determining the cost of securities sold. Interest earned on holding AFS debt securities is included under "Interest income" using the EIR method in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. Dividends earned on holding AFS equity investments are recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income when the right of payment has been established.

The Group has no AFS assets as of March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012.

Other financial liabilities

This category pertains to financial liabilities that are not held for trading or not designated as at FVPL upon the inception of the liability. These include liabilities arising from operations or borrowings. Other financial liabilities are initially recognized at the fair value of the consideration received less directly attributable transaction costs. After initial recognition, other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the EIR method.

Gains and losses are recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the EIR amortization process. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Other financial liabilities include payables and other current liabilities and long-term debt.

Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the consolidated statement of financial position if, and only if, there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously. This is not generally the case with master netting agreements, and the related assets and liabilities are presented at gross amounts in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Impairment of Financial Assets

The Group assesses at each reporting period whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (an incurred "loss event") and that loss event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. Evidence of impairment may include indications that a debtor or a group of debtors is experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, the probability that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization and where observable data indicate that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults.

Financial assets carried at amortized cost

For financial assets at amortized cost, the Group first assesses whether objective evidence of impairment exists individually for financial assets that are individually significant, or collectively for financial assets that are not individually significant. If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss has been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future expected credit losses that have not yet been incurred). The estimated future cash flows is discounted at the financial asset's original EIR. If a financial asset has a variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the current EIR. If the Group determines that no objective evidence of impairment exists for an individually assessed financial asset, whether significant or not, it includes the asset in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assess them for impairment. Those characteristics are relevant to the estimation of future cash flows for groups of such assets by being indicative of the debtors' ability to pay all amounts due according to the contractual terms of the assets being evaluated. Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is, or continues to be, recognized are not included in a collective assessment of impairment.

The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account and the amount of the loss is recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. Interest income continues to be accrued on the reduced carrying amount based on the original EIR of the asset. The financial asset together with the associated allowance are written-off when there is no realistic prospect of future recovery and all collateral has been realized or has been transferred to the Group. If, in a subsequent year, the amount of the estimated impairment loss increases or decreases because of an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is increased or reduced by adjusting the allowance account. Any subsequent reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in our consolidated statement of comprehensive income, to the extent that the carrying value of the asset does not exceed its original amortized cost at the reversal date. If a future write-off is later recovered, the recovery is recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Derecognition of Financial Assets and Liabilities

Financial assets

A financial asset (or where applicable a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognized when: (1) the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or (2) the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a “pass-through” arrangement; and either: (a) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset; or (b) the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a “pass-through” arrangement, and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, a new asset is recognized to the extent of the Group’s continuing involvement in the asset.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Group could be required to repay.

When continuing involvement takes the form of a written and/or purchased option (including a cash-settled option or similar provision) on the transferred asset, the extent of the Group’s continuing involvement is the amount of the transferred asset that the Group may repurchase, except that in the case of a written put option (including a cash-settled option or similar provision) on an asset measured at fair value, the extent of the Group’s continuing involvement is limited to the lower of the fair value of the transferred asset and the option exercise price.

Financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or has expired.

When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the carrying amount of a financial liability extinguished or transferred to another party and the consideration paid, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash includes cash on hand and in banks, including bank accounts maintained by the Group as collateral for its long-term debt and cash that is restricted for meeting cash commitments in the next twelve months related to the development of the Project. Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition, and for which there is an insignificant risk of change in value.

Restricted Cash

Restricted cash represents cash in escrow account as required in the Provisional License issued by PAGCOR and restricted cash and cash equivalents that are allocated for the development of the Project.

Project Development Costs

Costs incurred in the construction of the hotel casino entertainment complex, referred to as “Solaire Manila”, are capitalized as “Project development costs”. This includes cost of construction, equipment and other direct costs such as borrowing cost. Upon completion, it will be amortized over the life of the Group’s license with PAGCOR or life of the asset, whichever is shorter. During the period of development, project development costs are tested for impairment.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are carried at cost, excluding the costs of day-to-day servicing, less accumulated depreciation, amortization and any impairment in value.

The initial cost of property and equipment comprises its construction cost or purchase price and any directly attributable costs of bringing the property and equipment to its working condition and location for its intended use. Expenditures incurred after the property and equipment have been put into operations, are normally charged to income in the year the costs are incurred. In situations where it can be clearly demonstrated that the expenditures have resulted in an increase in the future economic benefits expected to be obtained from the use of an item of property and equipment beyond its originally assessed standard of performance, such expenditures are capitalized as additional costs of property and equipment. When assets are sold or retired, their costs and accumulated depreciation, amortization and impairment losses, if any, are eliminated from the accounts and any gain or loss resulting from their disposal is included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income of such period.

The useful lives and depreciation and amortization method are reviewed at least at each financial year-end to ensure that the periods and method of depreciation and amortization are consistent with the expected pattern of economic benefits from items of property and equipment.

Depreciation and amortization are computed using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives of the assets, or the term of the lease as in the case of leasehold improvements, whichever is shorter:

Building and structures	20 years
Machinery	5 years
Transportation equipment	5 years
Gaming equipment	3 years
Office furniture and fixtures	3 years
Office and communication equipment	3 years
Leasehold improvements	3 years or term of the lease whichever is lower

Operating Equipment

Operating equipment includes linen, china, glassware, silver, and other kitchen wares, which are carried at cost. Items of operating equipment with expected period of consumption of one year or less are classified as current. Bulk purchases of items of operating equipment with expected usage period of beyond one year are classified as noncurrent assets.

Impairment of Nonfinancial Assets

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is any indication that its nonfinancial assets may be impaired. When an indicator of impairment exists or when an annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group makes a formal estimate of the recoverable amount. Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets, in which case the recoverable amount is assessed as part of the cash generating unit to which it belongs. Where the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

An impairment loss is charged to operations in the year in which it arises, unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is charged to the revaluation increment of the said asset.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. That increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation and amortization, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase. After such a reversal, the depreciation and amortization expense is adjusted in future years to allocate the asset's revised carrying amount, less any residual value, on a systematic basis over its remaining life.

Equity

Capital stock is measured at par value for all shares issued. Incremental costs incurred directly attributable to the issuance of new shares are shown in equity as a deduction of proceeds, net of tax. Proceeds and/or fair value of considerations received in excess of par value are recognized as additional paid-in capital.

Equity reserve pertains to costs incurred in 2011, in connection with the issuance of capital stock such as taxes and legal fees. The account also includes the effect of the reverse acquisition.

Deficit represents the Group's cumulative net losses, net of dividends declared.

Distribution of Non-cash Assets to Owners

Philippine Interpretation IFRIC 17, *Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners*, requires that an entity shall measure a liability to distribute non-cash assets as a dividend to its owners at the fair value of the assets to be distributed. IFRIC 17, however, does not apply when the non-cash asset is ultimately controlled by the same party or parties before and after the distribution. In such cases, the Group measures the liability to distribute non-cash assets as a dividend to its owners at the carrying amount of the assets to be distributed.

Foreign Currency Transactions and Translations

The Group's financial statements are presented in Philippine Peso. The Philippine Peso is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Group operates. Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded in the functional currency rate prevailing at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the functional closing rate of exchange prevailing at the end of the reporting period. All differences are recognized in the Group's consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Revenue Recognition

The Group recognizes revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is possible that future economic benefits will flow into the entity and specific criteria have been met for each of the Group's activities described below. The amount of revenue is not considered to be reliably measured until all contingencies relating to the sale have been resolved. The Group bases its estimates on historical results, taking into consideration the type of customer, the type of transaction and the specifics of each arrangement.

The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognized:

Interest income

Interest income is recognized as it accrues on a time proportion basis taking into account the principal amount outstanding and the EIR. Interest income represents interest earned from cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash comprising of cash in escrow and cash allocated to the project.

Rental income

Rental income, shown as part of "Other Revenue" is recognized on a straight-line basis.

Cost and Expenses

Costs and expenses are recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income upon utilization of the service or at the date they are incurred.

Costs incurred prior to obtaining the license were expensed as incurred.

Pre-opening Expenses

Pre-opening expenses are costs incurred prior to opening of a new gaming facility. These are charged to expense as incurred. These include recruiting and training new employees, relocation costs, payroll for employees directly associated with the opening, payments to consultants to assist in the opening, operating costs incurred prior to opening but after construction is complete, direct advertising and marketing, and incremental office lease space prior to the opening. Pre-opening expenses are shown separately as part of the "Cost and expenses" account in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Group has present obligations, legal or constructive, as a result of past events, when it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Where the Group expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, net of any reimbursements. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs are capitalized if they are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset. Qualifying assets are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale. Capitalization of borrowing costs commences when the activities necessary to prepare the asset are in progress and expenditures and borrowing costs are being incurred. Borrowing costs are capitalized until the assets are available for their intended use. If the resulting carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount, an impairment loss is recognized. Borrowing costs include interest charges and other costs incurred in connection with the borrowing of funds, as well as exchange differences arising from foreign currency borrowings used to finance these projects to the extent that they are regarded as an adjustment to interest cost.

All other borrowing costs are expensed as incurred.

Leases

The determination of whether an arrangements, or contains a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement at the inception date of whether the fulfillment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets or the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset. A reassessment is made after the inception of the lease only if one of the following applies:

(a) there is a change in contractual terms, other than a renewal or extension of the agreement; (b) a renewal option is exercised or extension granted, unless the term of the renewal or extension was initially included in the lease term; (c) there is a change in the

determination of whether the fulfillment is dependent on a specified asset; or (d) there is a substantial change to the asset.

Where a reassessment is made, lease accounting shall commence or cease from the date when the change in circumstances gave rise to the reassessment for scenarios (a), (c) or (d) and the date of renewal or extension period for scenario (b).

As a lessee

Leases where the lessor retains substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the assets are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognized as expense in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income or consolidated statement of financial position (in case of leases directly related to construction) on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

As a lessor

Leases where the Group does not transfer substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the assets are classified as operating leases. Operating lease receipts are recognized as income in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Taxes

Current income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior years are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting period.

Deferred income tax

Deferred income tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the reporting period between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences except: (1) when the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and (2) with respect to taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carryforward benefits of unused tax credits from excess minimum corporate income tax (MCIT) over regular corporate income tax (RCIT) and unused net operating loss carry-over (NOLCO) to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and the carryforward benefit of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized except: (1) when the deferred income tax asset relating

to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and (2) with respect to deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax assets to be utilized. Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting period and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting period.

Deferred income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income account is included in the other comprehensive income account of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Deferred tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to offset current income tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred income taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Value-Added Tax (VAT)

Revenue, expenses and assets are recognized net of the amount of VAT, except:

- When the VAT incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the tax authority, in which case the VAT is recognized as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item as applicable; or
- Receivables and payables that are stated with the amount of VAT included.

The net amount of VAT recoverable from the taxation authority is included as part of the "Prepayments and other current assets" account in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Contingencies

Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the consolidated financial statements. These are disclosed unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote. Contingent assets are not recognized in the consolidated financial statements but are disclosed in the notes to consolidated financial statements when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

Events After the Reporting Date

Post year-end events that provide additional information about the Group's financial position at the end of the reporting period (adjusting events) are reflected in the consolidated financial statements. Post year-end events that are not adjusting events are disclosed in the notes to consolidated financial statements when material.

Earnings (Loss) Per Share

The Group presents basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share rate for its common shares.

Basic Earnings (loss) Per Share (EPS) is calculated by dividing net income (loss) for the period attributable to common equity shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period after giving retroactive effect to any stock dividend declarations.

Diluted EPS is calculated in the same manner, adjusted for the dilutive effect of any potential common shares. As the Group has no dilutive common shares outstanding, basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share are stated at the same amount.

In a reverse acquisition, for the purpose of calculating the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (the denominator of the earnings per share calculation):

- (a) the number of ordinary shares outstanding from the beginning of that period to the acquisition date is computed on the basis of the weighted average number of ordinary shares of the legal subsidiary/accounting acquirer outstanding during the period multiplied by the exchange ratio (number of shares issued by the legal parent over the number of shares issued by the legal subsidiary) established in the acquisition agreement; and
- (b) the number of ordinary shares outstanding from the acquisition date to the end of that period is the actual number of ordinary shares of the legal parent/accounting acquiree outstanding during that period.

The basic earnings per share disclosed for each comparative period before the acquisition date is calculated by dividing:

- (a) the profit or loss of the legal subsidiary/accounting acquirer attributable to ordinary shareholders in each of those periods, by
- (b) the legal subsidiary's historical weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding multiplied by the exchange ratio established in the acquisition agreement.

Segment Reporting

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is engaged either in providing products or services within a particular economic environment subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments, which operating results are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker to make decisions about how resources are to be allocated to each of the segments and to assess their performances,

and for which discrete financial information is available. The Group's operating businesses are organized and managed separately into two business activities. Such business segments are the bases upon which the Group reports its operating segment information. The Group operates in one geographical area where it will derive its revenue.

Management's Use of Judgments, Estimates and Assumptions

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with PFRS requires the Group to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities at the reporting date. The uncertainties inherent in these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the assets or liabilities affected in the future years.

Judgments

In the process of applying the Group's accounting policies, management has made the following judgments apart from those including estimations and assumptions, which has the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements.

Estimates and assumptions

The key estimates and assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognized in the consolidated financial statements within the next financial year are discussed as follows:

Estimating Allowance for Doubtful Accounts. The Group reviews its receivables at each reporting date to assess whether a provision for doubtful accounts should be recorded in the consolidated statement of financial position. In particular, judgment by management is required in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows when determining the level of allowance required. Such estimates are based on assumptions about a number of factors and actual results may differ, resulting in future changes to the allowance. In addition to specific allowance against individually significant receivables, the Group also makes a collective impairment allowance against exposures which, although not specifically identified as requiring specific allowance, have a greater risk of default than when originally granted. This collective allowance is based on any deterioration in the internal rating of the receivables since it was granted or acquired. These internal ratings take into consideration factors such as any deterioration in country risk, and industry, as well as identified structural weaknesses or deterioration in cash flows.

Estimating Useful Lives of Property and Equipment. Management determines the estimated useful lives and the related depreciation and amortization charges for its property and equipment based on the period over which the property and equipment are expected to provide economic benefits. Management's estimation of the useful lives of property and equipment is based on collective assessment of industry practice, internal technical evaluation and experience with similar assets. These estimations are reviewed periodically and could change significantly due to physical wear and tear, technical or commercial obsolescence and legal or other limits on the use of the assets. Management will increase the depreciation and amortization charges where useful lives are less than previously estimated useful lives.

Impairment of Non-financial Assets. An impairment review is performed when certain impairment indicators are present. Nonfinancial assets are subject to annual impairment test or whenever there is a strong indication that the assets will be impaired. The Group recognizes an impairment loss whenever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is computed using the value in use approach or based on the fair values using the latest sales price available in the market. Recoverable amounts are estimated for individual assets or, if it is not possible, for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets. The Group reviews the carrying amounts at the end of each reporting period and reduced these to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable income will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax assets to be utilized. The Group's assessment on the recognition of deferred tax assets on deductible temporary differences is based on the level and timing of forecasted taxable income of the subsequent reporting periods. The forecast is based on past results and future expectations on revenues and expenses as well as future tax planning strategies. However, there is no assurance that the Group will generate sufficient taxable income to allow all or part of its deferred income tax assets to be utilized.

3. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, cash in banks, temporary cash investments and debt collateral accounts.

Cash in banks earn interest at the prevailing bank deposit rates.

Temporary cash investments are made for varying periods of up to three months depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Group and earn interest at the prevailing short-term investment rates.

Debt collateral accounts are bank accounts maintained by the Group as collateral for its long-term debt.

4. Restricted Cash

Restricted cash includes the escrow account required in the Provisional License issued by PAGCOR and restricted cash and cash equivalents that are allocated for the development of the Project (see Note 1). Current portion of the restricted cash and cash equivalents, which is expected to be released within the next 12 months, is shown separately in the current assets section of the consolidated statements of financial position. The noncurrent portion of the restricted cash pertains to the escrow account required by PAGCOR.

Under the Provisional License granted by PAGCOR, the Group is required to set-up and maintain an escrow account amounting to US\$100 million with a universal bank mutually agreed by PAGCOR and the Group. All funds for the development of the casino project shall pass through the escrow account and all drawdowns of funds from the said escrow account must be applied to the project. The escrow account should have a maintaining balance of US\$50 million. If the funds in escrow account fall below the maintaining balance

at any given time, the Group shall deposit not later than fifteen calendar days (grace period) from the date the escrow account fall below the maintaining balance, such funds to achieve the maintaining balance. The escrow will be withdrawn and released to BRHI upon completion of the Project.

5. Project Development Costs

Project development costs represent costs incurred in the development of Solaire Manila (see Note 1). Costs incurred mainly include raw materials procurement, general construction works, architectural design services, engineering consultancy and construction supervision services, interior design services, capitalized rent expense on lease contract with PAGCOR and interest charges on long-term debt. As of March 31, 2013 the balance of project development costs amounted to ₱730,685,554 which pertains to Phase 1a of Solaire Manila.

Under its Provisional License with PAGCOR, the Group has committed to invest at least US\$1 billion in the Project. In the event that the peso devaluates, the value of the dollar against the peso shall be limited to a maximum of 46:1. The investment commitment includes the lease for the use of the land of PAGCOR, cost related to securing development rights, construction, equipment, development costs, financing costs, working capital costs, and all other expenses directly related to the completion and operation of the casino. The Provisional License also requires the Group to fully invest and utilize US\$400 million within two years from April 8, 2009, the date of issuance of the Provisional License, to comply with the aforementioned 40% utilization requirement. On November 16, 2009, PAGCOR approved the Group's request for an additional three years extension of the original two years compliance period with respect to the 40% of the total investment commitment. As a result, the Group has been allowed an extension of up to five years from April 8, 2009.

6. Property and Equipment

There were no major disposals or write-downs of property and equipment for the three months ended March 31, 2013.

7. Other Noncurrent Assets

Other noncurrent assets consist mainly of operating equipment, prepaid debt issue costs, long-term deposits and others.

Operating equipment are bulk purchases of linen, china, glassware, silver, and other kitchen wares, which are carried at cost with expected usage period of beyond one year.

Prepaid debt issue costs primarily pertain to documentary stamp tax and front end fee on the undrawn balance of the loan facilities. Such amount will be presented as reduction from long-term debt upon drawdown and will be amortized over the term of the loan.

Others mainly represent noncurrent portion of rental deposit and advance rent that will be applied to the last two/three months of the lease term.

8. Payables and Other Current Liabilities

This account consists of trade payables, accrued project costs, current portion of accrued rent, accrued taxes and interest, withholding tax payable, accrued pre-opening expenses, income tax payable and others.

Accrued project costs and other accruals are expected to be settled within one year.

Accrued rent arises from the recognition of lease on a straight line basis. Lease payments that are due within one year are presented as "Current portion of accrued rent". The noncurrent portion is presented separately in the consolidated statements of financial position.

Withholding tax payable and other payables are normally settled within one year.

9. Long-term Debt

This account consists of:

	March 31, 2013	December 31, 2012
Long-term debt	₱13,279,500,000	₱8,266,000,000
Less unamortized debt issue costs	136,105,298	89,893,418
	₱13,143,394,702	₱8,176,106,582

Future repayment of the principal follows:

	March 31, 2013	December 31, 2012
Within one year	₱–	₱–
After one year but not more than five years	8,309,500,000	5,172,150,000
Beyond five years	4,970,000,000	3,093,850,000
	₱13,279,500,000	₱8,266,000,000

On January 24, 2011, Sureste and BRHI entered into an aggregate of ₱9.87 billion (₱7.62 billion for Sureste and ₱2.25 billion for BRHI), seven-year term loan facilities with Banco de Oro Unibank, Inc. (the Lender or BDO) as the lender to finance the construction of a gaming facility within the hotel and entertainment complex, including but not limited to purchase of furniture, fixture and equipment and payment of consultants. Sureste's loan has an escrow portion in the amount of ₱2.25 billion, which is secured by the assignment and hold-out on the escrow account maintained by BRHI as required under the Provisional License from PAGCOR.

The principal is payable over seven years in 16 consecutive quarterly installments on each repayment date commencing on the 39th month from the initial drawdown date while the interest on the unpaid principal amount shall be paid in quarterly payments from the initial drawdown date. The loan bears an interest rate based on a spread of 1 % over the 3-month PDST-F rate with respect to the escrow portion of Sureste's loan in the amount

of ₱2.25 billion and 3% over the 3-month PDST-F rate with respect to the portion not constituting the escrow portion in the amount of ₱7.62 billion.

Sureste and BRHI are obliged to pay, on each date of drawdown, for the first three years of the facilities, a commitment fee equivalent to 0.8% per annum for the first year and 0.5% per annum for the second and third years, based on the undrawn portion of the commitment.

All legal and professional fees, including commitment fee, incurred in relation to the loan, were capitalized. Debt issue costs were amortized using EIR method. Amortization of debt issue costs and interest charges were capitalized as part of "Project development costs".

The loan provides that Sureste/BRHI is permitted to make optional prepayments anytime until maturity. Upon prepayment, the Sureste/BRHI shall pay the principal, accrued interest and penalty based on the amount prepaid in the following percentages: (i) 3% for years 1 to 3 from the initial borrowing date; (ii) 2% for year 4; (iii) 1% for year 5; and (iv) 0.5% for year 6.

The prepayment option was assessed as not clearly and closely related to the loan. As at inception date and December 31, 2011, the value of the prepayment option is not material. Upon additional drawdown in 2012, the option was bifurcated at each drawdown date of the loan, resulting to a value of the bifurcated prepayment option, which was offset against additions to capitalized debt issue costs in 2012. Accretion of interest on the option is offset against amortization of debt issue costs. Fair value losses from the prepayment option are recognized as "Mark-to-market loss" and are separately presented in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Unamortized debt discount, representing capitalized debt issue costs and the value of the bifurcated derivatives arising from embedded prepayment option, is presented as deduction from the Group's long-term debt.

Debt Covenant

Sureste's and BRHI's debt instruments contain certain restrictive covenants that require Sureste and BRHI to comply with specified financial ratios and other financial tests at quarterly measurement dates. Sureste's and BRHI's loan agreement includes compliance with certain financial ratios such as debt-to-equity and debt service coverage ratios. Sureste and BRHI are required to maintain a debt service coverage ratio of at least 1.2 times on each testing date after the commencement of the gaming facility's commercial operations while a maximum of debt-to-equity ratio of 0.61 times and 2.33 times for BRHI and Sureste, respectively, on each testing date. As of March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012, Sureste and BRHI are in compliance with the debt covenants.

Collateral

Under the loan agreement, collateral includes the following:

- (i) Assignment of Debt Service Payment Account (DSPA) and Debt Service Reserve Account (DSRA) and Receivables
- (ii) Assignment of Project Agreements

(iii) Mortgage on the Present Real Assets and Chattel Mortgage on the Present and Future Chattels

(iv) Continuing Suretyship, and

(v) Pledge of Sureste and BRHI Shares

Second Amendment the Omnibus Loan and Security Agreement

On March 11, 2013, Sureste and BRHI executed a second amendment on the omnibus loan and security agreement. Under this amendment, the following expansion lenders: BDO Unibank, Inc., China Banking Corporation and Philippine National Bank have agreed to make available to Sureste and additional loan facility of up to P14.3 billion to help finance the construction of the Phase 1a of Solaire Manila. As of March 31, 2013, Sureste has not drawn from this additional loan facility.

10. Related Party Transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. This includes: (a) individuals owning, directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, control or are controlled by, or under common control with the Group; (b) subsidiaries; and (c) individuals owning, directly or indirectly, an interest in the voting power of the Group that give them significant influence over the Group and close members of the family of any such individual.

11. Equity

a. Capital Stock

Capital stock consists of:

	March 31, 2013		December 31, 2012	
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount
Common Stock - ₱1 par value				
Authorized	15,000,000,000	₱15,000,000,000	15,000,000,000	₱15,000,000,000
Issued and fully paid	10,589,800,556	10,589,800,556	10,589,800,556	10,589,800,556

The movement on issued and fully paid shares for the three months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 and the year ended December 31, 2012 is as follows:

	March 31, 2013 (Three Months)	March 31, 2012 (Three Months)	December 31, 2012 (One Year)
Balance at beginning of period	10,589,800,556	80,000,000	80,000,000
Issuance	—	8,290,656,500	10,509,800,556
	10,589,800,556	8,370,656,500	10,589,800,556

On February 6, 2012, the stockholders of the Parent Company approved the increase in its authorized capital stock from ₱120.0 million divided into 120 million shares to ₱15.0 billion divided into 15 billion shares both with a par value of ₱1 per share. The increase in authorized capital stock was approved by the SEC on February 27, 2012 .

After the increase in authorized capital stock, PMHI subscribed to additional shares in Bloomberry. After the said subscription, PMHI owns 7,325,656,500 shares (including 60,000,000 shares purchased in January 2012) (see Note 1) constituting 78.84% ownership in Bloomberry. Other investors subscribed to 1,946,184,056 Bloomberry shares out of the said increase.

On May 1, 2012, PMHI offered and sold (the "Offer") 1,179,963,700 of its existing Bloomberry common shares (the "Offer Shares") at ₱7.50 per Offer Share (the "Offer Price"). PMHI has agreed to subscribe for, and Bloomberry has agreed to issue new shares in an amount equal to the aggregate number of Offer Shares to be sold by PMHI in the Offer and in accordance with the Over-Allotment Option (as defined below) at a price equal to the Offer Price, net of expenses incurred relative to the Offer.

In connection with the Offer, PMHI granted CLSA Limited, in its role as stabilizing agent (the "Stabilizing Agent") an option, exercisable in whole or in part for a period of 30 days from and including May 2, 2012, to purchase up to 10% of the total number of Offer Shares at the Offer Price, on the same terms and conditions as the Offer Shares, to cover over-allotments (the "Over-Allotment Option").

On May 7, 2012, PMHI subscribed to 1,179,963,700 new Bloomberry shares in replacement to the Offer Shares. Consequently, on May 31, 2012, the Stabilizing Agent exercised the Over-Allotment Option to purchase 117,996,300 shares, equivalent to 10% of the total number of Offer Shares. Additional paid-in capital arising from said transactions amounted to ₱8,024,755,840.

Transaction costs incurred relative to issuance of shares in 2012, amounting to ₱76,426,104, were charged against the additional paid-in capital in the 2012 consolidated statement of financial position.

On December 18, 2012, PMHI purchased an additional 3,000,000 Bloomberry shares from the market. Consequently, on December 28, 2012, Global Gaming Philippines, LLC (GGAM) exercised its option to acquire 921,184,056 shares of Bloomberry from PMHI.

b. Deficit

As of March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012, deficit represents net accumulated losses of the Group.

12. Costs and Expenses

This account consists of:

	March 31, 2013 (Three Months)	March 31, 2012 (Three Months)
Operating expenses	₱1,722,031,963	₱113,494,749
Cost of sales	32,227,269	—
Interest expense	42,856,789	—
Foreign exchange losses - net	28,444,362	38,163,640
	₱1,825,560,383	₱151,658,389

13. Lease Agreements

On May 7, 2010, BRHI entered into a contract of lease with PAGCOR to lease 83,084 square meters of land for the construction of the hotel, gaming and entertainment facility. The lease period shall be for about 23 years, which shall commence upon the execution of the contract and shall be co-terminus with the term of lessor as provided in the PAGCOR charter which will expire on July 11, 2033, unless sooner revoked, rescinded or cancelled. The annual lease rental is based on the schedule provided for in the agreement. No annual lease payments are due during the first two (2) years of the lease period. Rental shall have 5% annual escalation rate starting on the 18th year of the lease period. Annual lease rental to be paid after the grace period amounts to ₱237,528,248.

BRHI has the option to purchase the entire leased property at any time under such terms and conditions as may be agreed upon with the lessor, and subject to relevant bidding laws governing the disposal and/or sale of government property including real estate property. BRHI or its designated assignee shall also have the right of first offer and a right to match the terms and conditions of a bona fide offer to purchase the leased property made by a third party.

On May 20, 2011, BRHI and Sureste entered into a deed of assignment whereby BRHI assigned to Sureste all its rights and interest as a lessee under the contract of lease with PAGCOR. Such deed of assignment was approved by PAGCOR on May 26, 2011. Pursuant to the deed of assignment, Sureste undertakes and commits that it will faithfully observe and fully comply with (a) all of the representations, covenants and undertakings of BRHI contained in the contract of lease and (b) the rules and regulations of PAGCOR, to the extent that such representations, covenants, undertakings, rules and regulations are, or may be, applicable to the lessee under the contract of lease. BRHI shall remain solidarily liable to PAGCOR for Sureste's compliance with all the obligations and liabilities of the lessee under the contract of lease.

In December 2012, BRHI and Sureste agreed to amend the above deed of assignment. Pursuant to the amended deed of assignment and with the consent of PAGCOR, BRHI assigned 89% of its leasehold rights over the leased land to Sureste and retained the 11% of such rights.

Future minimum lease payments under this operating lease follow:

	March 31, 2012	March 31, 2011
Within one year	₱237,528,248	₱237,528,248
Beyond one year but not later than five years	873,944,743	895,707,100
Beyond five years	2,838,377,314	3,048,702,616
	₱3,949,850,305	₱4,181,937,964

BRHI also entered into various lease agreements for the lease of suites in SM Arena, offices and parking spaces and others for a period of two to three years.

14. Basic/Diluted Earnings (Loss) Per Share

The following table presents information necessary to calculate earnings per common share:

	March 31, 2012	March 31, 2012
(a) Net income (loss)	(₱1,056,067,846)	(₱133,911,739)
(b) Common shares of legal parent owned by PMHI*	5,865,496,700	5,865,496,700
(c) Common shares of legal subsidiary	58,654,967	58,654,967
(d) Exchange ratio = (b)/(c)	100	100
Common shares of legal subsidiary at beginning of year	58,654,967	–
58,654,967 shares of legal subsidiary prior to acquisition by legal parent	–	39,103,311
(e) Weighted average number of legal subsidiary's common shares	58,654,967	39,103,311
(f) Weighted average number of legal parent's shares after acquisition	10,589,800,556	6,194,560,371
Basic/Diluted:		
Loss per common share (a)/[(d) x (e) + (f)]	(₱0.064)	(₱0.013)

* Computed as total consideration of ₱5,865,496,700 for the acquisition of Sureste's shares divided by Bloomberry's common share par value of ₱1.

The basic and diluted earnings per share are the same for the three months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011 as there are no dilutive potential common shares.

Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Pre-operations

The following discussion and analysis relate to the consolidated financial condition and operating results of the Company and its subsidiaries and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements and related notes as of March 31, 2013 and for the three months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 and as of and for the year ended December 31, 2012

OVERVIEW

The Company is a developer of hotels, casinos and integrated tourism resorts in the Philippines through its direct and indirect subsidiaries Sureste and BRHI. On April 8, 2009, BRHI was granted one of four Provisional Licenses to establish integrated resorts and casinos by the PAGCOR within Entertainment City, a special economic zone in Parañaque City being developed into a gaming and entertainment area on approximately 120 hectare site alongside Manila Bay.

The Group is the owner of "Solaire Manila", the first premium/luxury hotel and gaming resort in the Philippines. The 8.3-hectare gaming and integrated resort complex along Aseana Boulevard in Parañaque City is the first casino to operate within Entertainment City. BRHI, as the license holder, is the operator of the casino while Sureste is the operator of the hotel and other non-gaming business.

Solaire Manila started commercial operations on March 16, 2013 with the opening of Phase 1 main gaming area and initial non-gaming amenities, such as the hotel, food and beverage outlets.

OPERATING RESULTS

The following are the key performance indicators of the Group during the first quarter of 2013:

Table 2.0 Key Performance Indicator

<i>In thousands except for ratios</i>	For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2013
EBITDA	(1,062,471)
EBITDAM	(1,051,605)
Debt to Equity Ratio (D/E)	1.26
Current Ratio	1.23
Return on Equity (ROE)	N/A

EBITDA is earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization as defined in the management service agreement with GGAM.

EBITDAM is EBITDA before GGAM management fees.

Debt to Equity Ratio (D/E Ratio) is the ratio of the borrower's total liabilities to total shareholder's equity.

Current Ratio is a liquidity ratio that measures the company's ability to pay short-term obligations.

Return on Equity (ROE) is calculated by dividing the Company's annual earnings by shareholders' equity and is displayed as a percentage.

These performance indicators are not applicable in prior periods when the Group had no commercial operation.

The following table shows a summary of the operating results of the Group for the three months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 as derived from the accompanying Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

Table 2.1 Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income

	For the Three Months Ended March 31		% Change
<i>In thousands, except % change data</i>	2012	2013	2012 vs 2013
Revenues	₱17,245	₱578,286	3,253.3%
Cost and Expenses	151,658	1,825,560	1,103.7%
Provision for (Benefit from) Income Tax	(501)	(191,207)	38,031.4%
Net Loss	(133,912)	(1,056,068)	688.6%
Loss Per Share	(0.013)	(0.064)	(384.2%)

OPERATING RESULTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2013 COMPARED WITH 2012

REVENUES

Revenues consist of: (1) Gaming; (2) Hotel, food and beverage; (3) Interest income; and (4) Retail and others. The table below illustrates the consolidated revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2012 and 2013:

Table 2.2 Revenues

	For the Three Months Ended March 31		% Change
<i>In thousands, except % change data</i>	2012	2013	2012 vs 2013
Gaming	₱	₱495,621	—
Hotel, food and beverage	—	57,092	—
Interest income	17,245	23,032	33.6%
Retail and others	—	2,541	—
Total Revenues	₱17,245	₱578,286	3,253.3%

For 2012, interest income accounted for 100 percent of the total consolidated revenues. For this period with the start of commercial operations on March 16, 2013, gaming revenue accounted for 85.7 percent of total revenue, hotel, food and beverage 9.9 percent, and interest income accounting for 4.0 percent.

Gaming

In the first 14.5 days of commercial operations of Solaire Manila, the property generated ₱495.6 million of gaming revenues, which includes days where Roman Catholics celebrated the Holy Week. Solaire was close for business on Good Friday. The Group is in the process of ramping up its gaming business with numerous program promotions and strategic marketing activities. As of the date of this report, the Group has also signed with a number of junket operators to bring in foreign and local VIP players.

Hotel, Food and Beverage

In support of the gaming business of the property, the Group registered ₱57.1 million of hotel, food and beverage revenues. Since opening day, the hotel and food and beverage outlets had become a go-to destination for its first class service and amenities and excellent choices in its food and beverage outlets.

Interest Income

Consolidated interest income increased by 33.6 percent to ₱23.0 million in 2013 from ₱17.2 million in 2012 mainly due to higher average cash balances in 2013. This was brought about by the proceeds from stock subscription from PMHI and other shareholders and additional drawdowns from the bilateral loan with BDO of ₱5.0 billion.

Retail and others

Retail revenue during the 14.5 days of commercial operations reached ₱1.0 million while other income consisting mainly of lease rentals, communication and transportation services registered ₱1.5 million of revenues.

COST AND EXPENSES

Cost and expenses consist of: (1) Operating expenses; (2) Cost of sales; (3) Interest expense and financing charges; and (4) Foreign exchange losses.

The table below shows the breakdown of total expenses for 2011 and 2012.

Table 2.3 Expenses

	For the Three Months Ended March 31		% Change
<i>In thousands, except % change data</i>	2012	2013	2012 vs 2013
Costs and expenses:			
Operating expenses	₱113,495	₱1,722,034	1,417.3
Cost of sales	–	32,227	–
Interest expense and financing charges	–	42,857	–
Foreign exchange losses – net	38,163	28,444	(25.5)
Total	₱151,658	₱1,825,560	1,103.7

Total cost and expenses of the Group for the three months ended March 31, 2013 increased by 1,103.7 percent to ₱1,825.6 million due mainly to higher operating expenses which include pre-operating expenses from the beginning of the year to the opening date of the property as well as the operating expenses during the first 14.5 days of commercial operations. The property also incurred ₱32.2 million in cost of sales and ₱42.4 million of interest and financing charges, which in prior years were being capitalized as part of project development costs. In addition, the Philippine peso continues appreciating against the US dollars resulting to foreign exchange losses of ₱38.2 million in the 1st quarter of 2013.

Major components of operating expenses are payroll, advertising and promotions, supplies, gaming taxes and licenses, depreciation and amortization, utilities and outside services. Pre-operating expenses represent a significant portion of the total operating expenses as the property only operated for 14.5 days.

Benefit From Income Tax

In the 1st quarter of 2013, the Group recognized additional deferred tax assets resulting to benefit from income tax of ₱191.2 million. The additional deferred tax assets were mainly from Sureste's net loss carried over..

Net Loss

For the first three months of 2013 the Group registered a net loss of ₱1,056.1 million, which is 688.6 percent higher compared with the same period last year. The higher losses were due to higher pre-operating expenses during the period as well as operating expenses and cost of sales during the first days of commercial operations. In addition, the Philippine Peso continues to strengthen against the US dollars resulting to foreign exchange losses from the Group's foreign currency deposits.

The basic loss per share of ₱0.064 for 2013 was higher than the period last year of ₱0.013 because of the 1st quarter losses. The basic and diluted losses per share are the same as there are no dilutive potential common shares.

TRENDS, EVENTS OR UNCERTAINTIES AFFECTING RECURRING REVENUES AND PROFITS

The Group is exposed to a number of trends, events and uncertainties, which affect its recurring revenues and profits of its casino and hotel operations. These include levels of general economic activity, as well as certain cost items, such as labor, fuel and power. The Group collects revenues in various currencies and the appreciation and depreciation of the US dollar and other major currencies against the Philippine peso, may have a negative impact on the Group's reported levels of revenues and profits.

FINANCIAL CONDITION

The table below shows the consolidated condensed balance sheets as of December 31, 2011 and March 31, 2012:

Table 2.4 Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheets

	December 31, 2012	March 31, 2013	% Change 2012 vs 2013
<i>In thousands, except % change data</i>			
Current assets	₱8,055,957	₱9,002,500	11.7
Total assets	28,796,048	36,823,667	27.9
Current liabilities	3,259,782	7,328,110	124.8
Total interest-bearing debt	8,176,107	13,143,395	60.8
Total liabilities	11,459,412	20,543,099	79.3
Equity	17,336,636	16,280,568	(6.1)
Current assets/total assets	27.98%	24.45%	
Current ratio	2.47	1.23	
Debt-equity ratio ¹	0.66	1.26	
Net debt-equity ratio	0.08	0.60	

¹ Debt includes total liabilities. Equity includes total equity.

Current assets increased by 11.7 percent to ₱9.0 billion as of March 31, 2013 from ₱8.1 billion as of December 31, 2012. The growth was attributable to higher cash balance at the end of the quarter as a result of the additional drawdown from the bilateral loan with BDO. The group has also higher receivables and prepayments and other current assets mainly because of the Group's initial operations.

Total assets grew by 27.9 percent to ₱36.8 billion as of March 31, 2013 from ₱28.8 billion as of December 31, 2012. The increase was mainly due to a higher cash balance, additions to project development cost of ₱8.3 billion, additions to property and equipment of ₱1.4 billion, increase in other non-current assets of ₱544 million, additional deferred income tax of

₱191.2 million. The increase was offset by a reduction in advances to contractors with the completion of the Phase 1 of Solaire Manila.

Current liabilities jumped by 124.8 percent to ₱7.3 billion mainly because of trade related payables and accruals with the start of the Solaire Manila's operations.

Total liabilities increased by 79.3 percent from ₱11.5 billion as of December 31, 2012 to ₱20.5 billion as of March 31, 2013 due mainly to the additional drawdown from the bilateral loan with BDO of ₱5 billion to finance the completion of Phase 1 of Solaire Manila as well as the higher level of current liabilities.

Total equity as of March 31, 2013 amounted to ₱16.3 billion, 6.1 percent lower compared to the ₱17.3 billion reported as of December 31, 2012. The decrease was due to the net loss reported for the period of ₱1.1 billion.

MATERIAL VARIANCES AFFECTING THE BALANCE SHEET

Balance sheet accounts as of March 31, 2013 with variances of plus or minus 5.0 percent against December 31, 2012 balances are discussed, as follows:

Current Assets

1. Cash and cash equivalents increased by 5.6 percent as of March 31, 2013 mainly due to the additional drawdown from the bilateral loan with BDO reduced by payments to contractors and consultants for the development of Solaire Manila payments for pre-operating and operating expenses of the property.
2. Current portion of restricted cash went up by 459.2 percent mainly due to funding of debt service and payment reserve accounts.
3. Receivables were higher for the period by 299.9 percent with the opening of the property.
4. Prepayment and other current assets grew by 138.9 percent from ₱137.0 million as of December 31, 2012 because of food and beverage, merchandise and supplies inventories.

Noncurrent Assets

5. Advances to contractors declined by 94.5 percent because of the completion of Phase 1 of Solaire Manila.
6. Project development costs as of March 31, 2013 stood at ₱730.7 million, 95.0 percent lower than as of December 31, 2012 due to reclassification to property and equipment. The current represents accumulated development costs of Phase 1a of Solaire Manila.
7. Property and equipment jumped to ₱23.8 billion as of March 31, 2013 because of the reclassification from project development cost after the completion of Phase 1.
8. Deferred tax assets increased by 221.8 percent due to the recognition of tax assets mainly for net operating loss carried over (NOLCO) of Sureste for the period.
9. Other noncurrent assets climbed by 383.8 percent to ₱685.7 million as of March 31, 2013 mainly due to increase in operating equipment.

Current Liabilities

10. Accrued expenses and other current liabilities increased by 124.8 percent to ₱7.3 billion because trade related payables and accruals with the commencement of commercial operations of Solaire Manila in March 2013.

Noncurrent Liabilities

11. Long-term debt net of unamortized debt issue cost increased by 60.8 percent to ₱13.1 billion as of March 31, 2013 due additional drawdown from the bilateral loan with BDO for the completion of the Phase 1 of Solaire Manila.
12. Accrued rent – net of current portion representing accrual of lease rental to PAGCOR went up by 383.3 percent to ₱56.9 million due additional three months of accrual.

Equity

13. Deficit increased by 89.9 percent due to ₱1.1 billion registered net loss for the three-month period.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

This section discusses the Group's sources and uses of funds as well as its debt and equity capital profile.

Liquidity

The table below shows the Group's consolidated cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2012 and 2013:

Table 2.5 Consolidated Cash Flows

	For the Three Months Ended March 31		% Change
<i>In thousands, except % change data</i>	2012	2013	2012 vs 2013
Net cash provided (used in)			
operating activities	(₱112,941)	₱2,687,064	2,479.2
Net cash used in investing activities	(7,131,484)	(7,003,372)	(1.8)
Net cash provided by financing activities	10,306,855	4,965,840	(51.8)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	(1,294)	(10,796)	734.4
Net increase (decrease) in cash and	3,061,136	638,736	(79.1)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning	1,172,373	7,879,765	572.1
Cash and cash equivalents, end	₱4,233,509	₱8,518,500	101.2

Cash and cash equivalents increased by 5.6 percent as of March 31, 2013 mainly due to the additional drawdown from the bilateral loan with BDO reduced by payments to contractors and consultants for the development of Solaire Manila payments for pre-operating and operating expenses of the property..

In the first quarter of 2013 the Group registered a positive cash flow from operating activities of ₱2.7 billion a turn-around from a negative cash flow of ₱112.9 million in the same period last year. The main reason for this turn around was the higher level of payables and other current liabilities.

Net cash used in investing activities in 2013 was almost at the same level as the same period in 2012. The additions to project development costs of ₱8.3 billion and property and equipment of ₱1.4 billion were for the completion of Phase 1 of Solaire Manila.

In the 1st quarter of 2013 the Group's financing activities were mainly drawdowns from the the bilateral loan with BDO totaling ₱5.0 billion.

Capital Resources

The table below shows the Group's capital sources as of December 31, 2012 and March 31, 2013:

Table 2.6 Capital Sources

	December 31,	March 31,	% Change
<i>In thousands, except % change data</i>	2012	2013	2012 vs 2013
Long-term debt	₱8,176,107	₱13,143,395	60.8
Equity	17,336,636	16,280,568	(6.1)
	₱25,512,743	₱29,423,963	15.3

Total debt and equity grew by 15.3 percent to ₱29.4 billion as of March 31, 2013 from ₱25.5 billion as of December 31, 2012. The increase was the result of the combined effect of the additional drawdown from the bilateral loan with BDO of ₱5.0 billion reduced by the current period's net loss of ₱1.1 billion.

Please refer to Note 9 of the Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements for the discussion on debt financing.

RISKS

Foreign Exchange Risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the value of the Group's financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group has recognized in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income net foreign exchange losses of ₱28.4 million and ₱38.2 million on the revaluation of its US dollar cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and accrued expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group's exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to its long-term debt with floating interest rates. Variable or floating rate debt is subject to cash flow interest rate risk. Repricing of variable rate debt is done on quarterly intervals.

Prior to the start of commercial operations of Solaire Manila, changes in interest rates on long-term debt has no effect on income before income tax and equity as interests on long-term debt are capitalized as part of "Project development costs"

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the potential of not meeting obligations as they become due because of an inability to liquidate assets or obtain funding. The Group's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank loans.

As part of its liquidity strategy, the Group will set aside cash to ensure that financial obligations will be met as they fall due. The Group has cash and cash equivalents and

current portion of restricted cash totaling to ₱8.5 billion and ₱7.9 billion as of March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively, that are allocated to meet the Group's liquidity needs.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that the Group will incur a loss arising from customers, clients or counterparties that fail to discharge their contracted obligations. The Group manages and controls credit risk by setting limits on the amount of risk that the Group is willing to accept for individual counterparties and by monitoring exposures in relation to such limits. The Group's maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying amount of its financial instruments. The Group has no concentration of credit risk

Aging of Receivables

The receivables as of March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012 amounting to ₱156.6 million and ₱39.2 million, respectively, consisting mainly of trade receivables, accrued interests from short-term placements and advances to officers and employees are classified as current and therefore collectible within 30 days or upon demand.

PART II – OTHER INFORMATION

There are no other information not previously reported in SEC Form 17-C that need to be reported in this section.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Securities and Regulation Code, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Registrant: **Bloomerry Resorts Corporation**

By:


Xingyu Chen
Chief Finance Officer

May 9, 2013